lllinois Department of Natural Resources
Office of Law Enforcement
Permits to Rehabilitate lllinois Fauna as of 07/17//2025
Permitted to Rehabilitate Migratory Birds: D & D2
Permitted to Rehabilitate White-Tailed Deer: Types D & C2
Permitted to Rehabilitate Any Other Wildlife: Types C, C2, D & D2

County First Name Last Name Rehab Center City
Adams Rebecca Winters Quincy
Adams William Ballard Mendon
Boone Rose Swenson Caledonia
Boone Darlene Teslow Rosco

Boone Brandy Weith Belvidere
Boone Autumn Weith Poplar Grove
Bureau Beth Giordano Princeton
Bureau Kristin Werner Princeton
Bureau Rebekah Burwell Bekah's Bandits Ohio

Bureau Nancy Johnson Princeton
Bureau Julia Jamison Tiskilwa
Bureau Jamie Dietz Tampico
Bureau Sarah Geiger Princeton
Calhoun Amber Nienke Hardin
Champaign Stephany Lewis, DVM University of Illinois College of Vet Med Urbana
Champaign Larry Fox Dewey
Christian Dominique Anderson Taylorville
Clay Vanessa Skavlem Mason
Clinton Dawn Long Centralia
Clinton/Marion Rodney Starr Centralia
Clinton/Marion Pamela Starr Centralia
Coles Gloria Jones Charleston
Coles Michelle Wolf Mattoon
Cook Michelle Ryan Calumet Park
Cook Diane Spyrka Chicago
Cook Aleksandra Sowa Chicago Ridge

Cook Vicky Johnson Crestwood

Phone #

217/257-5751
217/242-4054
815/323-2747
815/871-1966
815/914-1932
815/979-7673
815/712-4464
708/745-1080
815/719-3059
309/738-7480
815/481-0134

815/876-6361
618/535-6118
217/244-1195
217/493-4073
217/820-2305
618/359-1566
618/780-3584
618/214-5225
618/918-1957
217/232-1482
217/259-1620

773/667-0088
708/636-8586
708/489-0872

Permit Type
C
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Cook
Cook
Cook
Cook
Cook
Cook
Cook
Cook
Cook
Cook
DeKalb
DeKalb
DeKalb
DeKalb
DeKalb
DeKalb
Delaware
DeWitt
DeWitt
DeWitt
DuPage
DuPage
DuPage
DuPage
DuPage
DuPage
DuPage
DuPage
DuPage
DuPage
DuPage
DuPage
DuPage
DuPage
DuPage
DuPage
DuPage

David
Brian
Maureen
Tracy

Lila
Douglas
Dianne
Jamie
Sharon
Nina
Kathleen
LuAnn
Sandy
Ashley
Megan
Amber
Jill
Tamara
Erin
Chae
Catherine
Dr. Sarah
Rosemary
Justin
Alicia
Mike
Lauren
Leigh
Darcy
Jana
Stephanie
Mallory
Fiona
Emily
Debbie
Brian
Carrie

Uhter
Inzerello
Leahy
Caccavella
Lahalih
Golubski
Cobban
Zaboroski
Amundson
Salem
Stelford
LaSusa
Woltman
Woltman
Renwick
Zielke
Wallace
McFeeters
Roesch
Mills-Pugsley
Downs
Reich
Augustine
Sharp
Biewer
Wittman
Holub
Korreck
Stephenson
Plescia
Scurtu
Petersen
Carruth
Reece
Szenda
Rooney, DVM
McGleam

Lincoln Park Zoo

Oaken Acres Wildlife Center
Oaken Acres Wildlife Center
Oaken Acres Wildlife Center
Oaken Acres Wildlife Center
Oaken Acres Wildlife Center
Oaken Acres Wildlife Center

DuPage Wildlife Conservation Center
DuPage Wildlife Conservation Center
DuPage Wildlife Conservation Center
DuPage Wildlife Conservation Center
DuPage Wildlife Conservation Center
DuPage Wildlife Conservation Center
DuPage Wildlife Conservation Center
DuPage Wildlife Conservation Center
DuPage Wildlife Conservation Center
DuPage Wildlife Conservation Center
DuPage Wildlife Conservation Center
DuPage Wildlife Conservation Center
DuPage Wildlife Conservation Center

Chicago Heights.

Des Plaines
Chicago
Oak Lawn
Elgin

Elgin
Homewood

Rolling Meadows

Chicago
Chicago
Sycamore
Sycamore
Sycamore
Sycamore
Sycamore
Sycamore
Newark
Clinton
Waynesville
Heyworth
Glen Ellyn
Glen Ellyn
Glen Ellyn
Glen Ellyn
Glen Ellyn
Glen Ellyn
Glen Ellyn
Glen Ellyn
Glen Ellyn
Glen Ellyn
Glen Ellyn
Glen Ellyn
Glen Ellyn
Lombard
Bartlett
Darien
Clarendon Hills

708/710-3167
847/409-2772

708/537-4258
847/508-6672
847/508-6672
708/926-4203
847/220-2217
847/707-2514
312/961-7219
815/895-9666
815/895-9666
815/895-9666
815/895-9666
815/895-9666
815/895-9666

302/737-9543x121

217/853-9053
309/275-9324
2178533125

630/942-6200
630/942-6200
630/942-6200
630/942-6200
630/942-6200
630/942-6200
630/942-6200
630/942-6200
630/942-6200
630/942-6200
630/942-6200
630/942-6200
630/942-6200
630/474-1141
847/630-3913
630/598-0600
941/323-4005
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DuPage
DuPage
DuPage
Edgar
Edwards
Fayette
Franklin
Franklin/Williamson
Fulton
Fulton
Grundy
Henry
Iroquois
Iroquois
Jackson
Jasper
Jersey
Jersey
Kane
Kane
Kane
Kane
Kane
Kane
Kane
Kane
Kankakee
Kankakee
Kankakee
Kankakee
Kankakee
Kankakee
Knox
Lake
Lake
Lake
Lake

Kristina
Deborah
Kathie
Ed
Hannah
Michelle
Jenifer
Pamela
Katelyn
Tim
Karen
Tamara
Blair
Pamela
Cathy
Audra
Samuel
Kerry
Victoria
Robert
Stephanie
Elizabeth
Traci
Sally
Mary
Wendy
Dawn
Melissa
Dawn
Donna
Mary
Jamie
Ethel
Lauren
Linda
Michael
Dawn

Payne
Weber
Wheater
White
Thomson
Miller
Persuhn
Sundeen
Carrigan
Shotts
LaBreck
Yarger
Becker
Schubbe
Lyons
Osborn
White
Lennartz
Geise
Schuman
Franczak
Strong
Brandenburg
Stannard
Grabowski
Kvapil
Smith
Benson
Tutt
Dickson
Legler
Jamnik
Montgomery
Mateja
Breuer
Nader
Keller

Treehouse Wildlife Center
Treehouse Wildlife Center

Anderson Humane
Anderson Humane

3D Wildlife Rescue & Rehab
3D Wildlife Rescue & Rehab

Barnswallow

Flint Creek Wildlife Rehabilitation

Darien
Naperville
Naperville
Paris

West Salem
Herrick
Benton
Thompsonville
Ellisville
Ellisville
Gardner
Kewanee
Bourbornais
Chebanse
Carbondale
West Liberty
Dow

Dow

St. Charles
South Elgin
South Elgin
Elgin
Dundee
Elgin

North Aurora
South Elgin
Kankakee
Grant Park
Kankakee
Chebanse
Kankakee
Grant Park
Galesburg
Round Lake
Wauconda
Lake Villa
Barrington

630/343-9507
630/631-3474
630/464-2663
812/243-0622
618/302-4612
618/699-8572
618/671-3233
618/627-2000
309/569-1370
309/299-3210
815/237-8693
309/540-9126
815/549-1498
815/931-4301
618/534-3495
618/707-8916
618/466-2990
618/466-2990
708/220-1420
847/697-2880
847/697-2880
847/363-8859
847-219-7995
847/888-0081
630/701-1372
847/697-2880
815/549-9154
815/482-8736
815/954-5155
815/954-5155
815/405-2749
708/927-1065
309/351-1057
847/877-1491
847/487-3606
847/532-5741
847/842-8000
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Lake
Lake
Lake
Lake
Lake
LaSalle
LaSalle
LaSalle
LaSalle
LaSalle
LaSalle
LaSalle
LaSalle
Lee
Livingston
Macon
Macon
Macon
Marshall
McDonough
McHenry
McHenry
McHenry
McHenry
McLean
McLean
McLean
Morgan
Ogle
Peoria
Peoria
Piatt
Pope
Pulaski
Putnam
Richland
Richland

Mary Beth
Kali
Debra
Amy
Renee
Robert
Lee Ann
Olga
Karen
Megan
Anthony
Denise
Kimberly
Jane
Judy
Mary

D. Jane
Jacques
Richard
Karen
Sara
Beth
Rebecca
Rehana
Ginnie
Randy
Trisha
Tabatha
Karin
Peoria Zoo
Rebecca
Audrey
Amy
Karly
Elisa
Kathleen
Belinda

Hutting
Parker
Dam

Kingan
Solano
Harms, DVM
Johnson
Lindsay
Brown
Housby
Housby
Wilcox
Novak
Hochstatter
Ellinger
Rotz

Seitz

Nuzzo
Borquist
Blakeley, DVM
Denham
Gunderson
Murphy

Mohammed-Smith

Underwood
Brunswick
Tattini
Morris
Bajko

Spencer
Guffey
Coram
Parker Burk
Herr
Khadra
Henton

Barnswallow

Prairie Wildlife Rehab
Illinois Raptor Center
lllinois Raptor Center

McHenry County Conservation Dist
McHenry County Conservation Dist
McHenry County Conservation Dist

Lake Villa
Mundelein
Fox Lake
Buffalo Grove
Park City
Streator
Oglesby
Marseilles
Mendota
Grand Ridge
Grand Ridge
Wenona
Streator
Amboy
Chenoa
Warrensburg
Decatur
Decatur
Varna
Macomb
Wonder Lake
Wonder Lake
Wonder Lake
Harvard
Hudson
Normal
Lexington
Jacksonville
Dixon

Peoria
Peoria
Monticello
Brookport
Grand Chain
Magnolia
Olney

Olney

224/475-8333
847/347-3888
847/989-3115
773/852-8265
847/910-2669
815/672-4576
815/224-0308
815/795-6802
815/503-2386
573/842-5595
573/842-5510
815/252-6742
815/992-1262
815/685-6894
815/674-7680
217/521-1406
217/963-6909
217/963-6909
309/369-4293
309/833-2365
815/728-8307
815/728-8307
815/728-8307
262/716-8294
309/726-2204
309/454-2458
309/824-9987
217/473-7187
815/440-9104
309/686-3365
309/672-2440
217/649-4196
618/638-5543
618/303-4888
815/760-2446
618/388-1916
618/302-0484



Richland
Richland
Richland
Rock Island
Rock Island
Rock Island
Rock Island
Schuyler
St. Clair

St. Clair
Stark
Stephenson
Tazewell
Tazewell
Tazwell
Tazwell
Vermilion
Washington
Whiteside
Whiteside
Will

will

Wwill

will

Will

will

Will

will

Wwill

will
Williamson
Williamson
Winnebago
Winnebago
Winnebago
Winnebago
Winnebago

Barbara
Mary
Paul
Deborah
Shelly
Mary
Brenda
Sandra
Denita
Sarah
Melanie
Wendy
Leah
Tamara
Gail
Teena
Belinda
Liselotte
Sarah
Connie
Theresa
Karen
Helen
Chery
Christina
Julia
Caitlyn
Kelly
Stephanie
Billie
Beverly
Julie
Karen
Steven
Lisa
Ann
Jennifer

Foreman
Loftin

Loftin
Kutsunis
Sides
Carlson
Moffitt
Marquis
Martin-Rose
Richardson
Meier
Stabenow
Warrick
Hanley
MacPherson
Mccreary
Wangler
Quick
Norden
Decker
Konrath
Johnson
Svetlecich
Seanor-Beste
Oshinski
Olszewski
Pehlke
Mendez
Moran
Banks
Shofstall
Morris
Herdklotz
Herdklotz
Beardsworth
Whitney
Boonstra, DVM

Hoo Haven
Hoo Haven

Noble
Olney
Olney
Rock Island
Illinois City
Moline
Milan
Rushville
Belleville
New Athens
Castleton
Ridott
Hopedale
Hopedale
Mackinaw
Pekin
Danville
Centralia
Fulton
Morrison
Lockport
Monee
Chrest Hill
Monee
Plainfield
Monee
Tinley Park
Crete
Aurora
Monee
Carterville
West Frankfort
Durand
Durand
Rockford
Pecatonica
Rockford

618/838-2242
618/839-2329
618/839-0598
309/794-1798
563/260-3957
309/7647271

309/236-5438
217/322-8558
618/670-2414
618/207-5435
815/760-1820
815/362-5101
309/241-5354
309/449-5799
309/573-3131
309/863-8908
217/799-9778
618/533-2011
563/249-6507
815/441-3141
773/517-0645

779/227-4152
708/525-5946
630/891-0034
224/388-1409
815/404-3820
708/969-2259
630/699-0598
708/534-8801
618/988-1067
618/218-9001
815/629-2212
815/629-2212
815/298-1300
815/742-9119
847/912-6382
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Winnebago
Winnebago
Winnebago
Winnebago
Woodford
Woodford
Woodford
Woodford

Carrie
Christina
Candace
Traver
Roger
Bonnie
Connie
Jaime

DeGarmo
Oates
Ridlbauer
Weber
Durre
Durre
Hanson
Esser

Winnebago
Machesney Park
Loves Park
South Beloit
Metamora
Metamora

El Paso

El Paso

815/262-0624
815/494-0932
815/633-9193
815/742-8667
309/360-1433
309/360-1433
309/275-3266
309/275-3266
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